

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ERNESTO SALGADO MARTINEZ,
PETITIONER,

–vs–

DAVID SHINN, et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
CHIEF DEPUTY AND CHIEF OF STAFF

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL/
SECTION CHIEF OF CAPITAL LITIGATION

LAURA P. CHIASSON
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPITAL LITIGATION SECTION
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
400 W. CONGRESS, BLDG. S-215
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1367
LAURA.CHIASSON@AZAG.GOV
CLDOCKET@AZAG.GOV
TELEPHONE: (520) 628-6520

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASON FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING MARTINEZ'S RULE 60(B) MOTION	7
A. The district court's ruling.....	8
B. The district court reasonably rejected this claim.....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT APPROPRIATELY DENIED A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	12, 13, 14
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	1
<i>Gallegos v. Ryan</i> , No. 08–99029 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , Dist. Ct. No. 2:05–CV–01561 (D. Ariz. 2020)	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan (Martinez II)</i> , 926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , No. 08–99009 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 7, 14
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2771 (2020)	5
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , No. 21–99006 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 6, 8
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 12
<i>Quezada v. Scribner</i> , 611 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>State v. Martinez (Martinez I)</i> , 999 P.2d 795 (Ariz. 2000)	3
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 373 U.S. 293 (1963)	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	i
Ninth Cir. R. 28–(b)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	7

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 13.2.....	1
